## Yonkers Parking Authority Regular Board Meeting of March 29, 2022

Resolution No. 2022-13: Award Renewal of Service and License Agreement to Parkmobile LLC for Integrated Solutions for Providing a System for the Payment of Street Parking by Mobile Telephone

Moved:	Jeremiah J. Jerome
Second:	Luis Eleutice
Vote:	5 - 0
Yea:	Steven J. Levy, Jeremiah J. Jerome, Dennis Gallego, Luis Eleutice, Robert Vitulli
Nay:	None
Abstain:	None
Absent:	None

**WHEREAS**, the Yonkers Parking Authority ("YPA") desires to continue to provide dependable parking services on the streets, parking lots and parking garages within the City of Yonkers; and,

**WHEREAS**, Parkmobile LLC ("Parkmobile"), with its principal place of business at 1100 Spring Street NW, Suite 200, Atlanta, GA 30309-2848 and NY DOS # 4713015, is engaged in the business of providing integrated solutions for the management of parking-related matters, including providing a system for the payment of street parking by mobile telephone; and,

**WHEREAS**, Parkmobile and the YPA desire to continue their relationship as set forth in the attached service agreement in which Parkmobile will provide mobile parking services to the Yonkers Parking Authority; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Yonkers Parking Authority hereby approve the aforesaid service agreement with Parkmobile for a term of three (3) years, with two (2) consecutive automatic one (1) year renewal terms, in order to continue to provide a system for the payment of street parking by mobile telephone on the terms and conditions as set forth in such service agreement.